STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 21st day of January, 2015.

In the Matter of Kansas City Power & Light)	File No. ER-2014-0370
Company's Request for Authority to Implement a)	YE-2015-0194
General Rate Increase for Electric Service	j	YE-2015-0195

ORDER SETTING LOCAL PUBLIC HEARINGS

Issue Date: January 21, 2015 Effective Date: January 21, 2015

On October 30, 2014, Kansas City Power & Light Company ("KCP&L") submitted a tariff designed to implement a general rate increase for electric utility service. In an order issued on December 12, 2014, the Commission established a procedural schedule and directed KCP&L to provide notice to its customers of local public hearings to be scheduled at a later time using the customer notice form included in the proposed procedural schedule. The Commission will now set the dates and locations for the local public hearings in this matter.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. The Commission's Public Information Office shall make an informational presentation and conduct a question-and-answer session for the public at the beginning of each local public hearing.
- 2. Kansas City Power & Light Company, the Commission's Staff, and the Office of the Public Counsel shall each prepare a one-page statement outlining their current

assessment of the case, and shall bring sufficient copies for distribution at the questionand-answer session that begins each local public hearing.

- 3. Kansas City Power & Light Company, the Commission's Staff, and the Office of the Public Counsel shall make a representative available to address substantive issues during the question-and-answer session.
- 4. Any other party, at its discretion, may prepare a statement and make a representative available to address substantive issues during the question and answer session.
- 5. The Commission shall hold a local public hearing at Bruce R. Watkins Cultural Heritage Center Auditorium, 3700 Blue Parkway, Kansas City, MO 64130, on Thursday, April 23, 2015, beginning at 6:00 p.m.
- 6. The Commission shall hold a local public hearing at Memorial Station in Belton Memorial Park, 602 Maurer Parkway, Belton, MO 64012, on Tuesday, April 28, 2015, beginning at 6:00 p.m.
- 7. The Commission shall hold a local public hearing at Martin Community Center, 1985 South Odell Avenue, Marshall, MO 65340, on Tuesday, May 5, 2015, beginning at 12:00 p.m. noon.
- 8. The Commission shall hold a local public hearing at Manual Career and Technical Center Auditorium, 1215 East Truman Road, Kansas City, MO 64106, on Tuesday, May 5, 2015, beginning at 6:00 p.m.
- 9. The Commission shall hold a local public hearing at Gladstone Community Center, Gladstone & Linden Room, 6901 North Holmes, Gladstone, MO 64118, on Wednesday, May 6, 2015, beginning at 6:00 p.m.

- 10. The local public hearings shall be held in facilities that meet the accessibility requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act. Any person who needs additional accommodation to participate in the hearings should call the Public Service Commission's Hotline at 1-800-392-4211 (voice) or Relay Missouri at 711 before the hearings.
- 11. The Data Center of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall serve a copy of this order upon the county commission of each county in Kansas City Power & Light Company's service area.
- 12. The Public Information Office of the Missouri Public Service Commission shall send a copy of this order to members of the General Assembly and to the media that serve Kansas City Power & Light Company's service area.
 - 13. This order shall be effective when issued.

BY THE COMMISSION

orris I Wooduf

SION OF STREET

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

R. Kenney, Chm., Stoll, W. Kenney, Hall, and Rupp, CC., concur.

Bushmann, Senior Regulatory Law Judge